### SB0169/227279/1

#### BY: Finance Committee

## AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 169 (First Reading File Bill)

#### <u>AMENDMENT NO. 1</u>

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "and Kasemeyer" and substitute "<u>Kasemeyer</u>, Astle, Benson, Feldman, Hershey, Jennings, Klausmeier, Mathias, Reilly, and Rosapepe"; in line 2, strike "Maryland Medical Assistance Program" and substitute "<u>Health</u>"; in line 4, strike "requiring" and substitute "<u>authorizing</u>"; in the same line, strike "Department of Health and Mental Hygiene" and substitute "<u>Maryland Dental Action Coalition</u>"; in line 6, strike "adult enrollees in the Maryland Medical Assistance Program" and substitute "<u>certain adults</u>"; in the same line, strike "requiring" and substitute "<u>coalition</u>"; in line 7, strike "Department" and substitute "<u>Coalition</u>"; in line 8, after the first "the" insert "<u>Department of Health and Mental Hygiene</u> and substitute "<u>coalition</u>"; in line 10, strike "the Maryland Medical Assistance Program and" and substitute "<u>a study of the cost of</u>".

#### <u>AMENDMENT NO. 2</u>

On page 1, in line 14, strike "Department of Health and Mental Hygiene shall" and substitute "<u>Maryland Dental Action Coalition may</u>"; strike beginning with "adult" in line 15 down through "Program" in line 16 and substitute "<u>:</u>

- (1) adult enrollees in the Maryland Medical Assistance Program;
- (2) adults who have private health insurance coverage; and
- (3) <u>adults who are uninsured</u>";

in line 17, strike "required" and substitute "<u>authorized</u>"; in line 18, strike "Department shall" and substitute "<u>Coalition may</u>"; and in line 20, strike "adult Medical Assistance

# SB0169/227279/1Finance CommitteeAmendments to SB 169Page 2 of 2

enrollees" and substitute "<u>the categories of individuals specified in subsection (a) of this</u> <u>section</u>".

On page 2, in lines 6 and 9, in each instance, strike "Department shall" and substitute "<u>Coalition may</u>"; in line 7, strike "General Assembly, in accordance with § 2-1246 of the State Government Article," and substitute "<u>Department of Health and Mental Hygiene and the General Assembly</u>"; and strike beginning with "for" in line 11 down through "Program" in line 12.